V4 A
; + Student Texthook Grade 7
':: d pu:om P
2 I
X d

Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia
Ministry of Education Ministry of Education



Take Good Care of This Textbook

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.
9.
0.

—

This textbook is the property of your school.
Take good care not to damage or lose it.
Here are 10 ideas to help take care of the book:

Cover the book with protective material, such as plastic, old newspapers or magazines.
Always keep the book in a clean dry place.

Be sure your hands are clean when you use the book.

Do not write on the cover or inside pages.

Use a piece of paper or cardboard as a bookmark.

Never tear or cut out any pictures or pages.

Repair any torn pages with paste or tape.

Pack the book carefully when you place itin your school bag.

Handle the book with care when passing it to another person.
When using a new book for the first time, lay it on its back. Open only a few pages at a time. Press
lightly along the bound edge as you turn the pages. This will keep the cover in good condition.

Flags of Member States of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia

The Flag of the State of Tigray

The Flag of the State of Afar

H

The Flag of the State of Amhara

The Flag of the State of Oromia

The Flag of the State of Somale

The Flag of the State of Benshangul/Gumuz

The Flag of the State of the Southern Nations, Nationalities and Peoples

The Flag of the State of the Gambela Peoples

HHOUHR

X

| The Flag of the State of the Harari People

|

The Member States are listed according to the Constitution of the Federal Democratic Republic of  Ethiopia,
(Article 47, pp 102—103)



CIVICS o
ETHICAL
EDUCATION

Student Textbook~/
Grade 7 8 "

Authors

Shewakena Chernet ( Wudalat Gedamu

Bogale Sebhatu - Yezena Worku

Asegedew Tesfaye L Agaredech Jemaneh

Tesfaye Kefale Bikale Seyoum

Getachew Belete g Yeshaw Tesema

Tsehaye Melaku [

Edited by - '+ Revised by

Girma Alemayehu AN Gatasew Belachew

Daniel Abebe N Tassew Tafesse

Tujiba Bekana : Hailesilassie Gebre
i Kayda Konna

Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia Laxmi Publications

Ministry of Education



Acknowledgements

The redesign, printing and distribution of this textbook has been funded through the General Education Quality Improvement
Project (GEQIP), which aims to improve the quality of education for Grades 5-8 students in government schools throughout
Ethiopia.

The Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia received funding for GEQIP through IDA Credit No. 4535-ET from the
International Development Associations, the Fast Track Initiative Catalytic Fund (FTICF) and other development partners—

Finland, Italian Development Cooperation, the Netherlands and UK aid from the Department for International Development
(DFID).

Many individuals and organisations, too many to mention here, also gave their unreserved support to make the textbook
and accompanying teacher guide a reality. However, special thanks must go to Myra Murby who devotedly spent time to
build the capacity of the Ministry textbook writers to enable them to produce interactive and student friendly teaching and
learning materials. The European Union’s financial support of Myra’s work in Ethiopia is greatly appreciated.

Gratitude is also extended to the House of Federation of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, the Ethiopian Press
Agency, the Ministry of Culture and Tourism, the former Ministry of Information, the Institute of Ethiopian Studies, the
Ethiopian Teachers’ Association and the Ethiopian Educational Material Production and Distribution Agency, all of which
provided pictures that are used in the textbook.

The work of Helen Papworth, a VSO volunteer, who, with the former Civics.and Ethical Education Department, edited,
reviewed and formatted the draft textbook and teacher guide, is gratefully acknowledged. Thanks also go to the Voluntary
Service Overseas for arranging the placement of British volunteers in the Ministry and enabling us to use their expertise on
this and other projects.

© Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, Ministry of Education
First edition, 2002 (E.C.)

Redesigned, printed and published for the Ministry of Education by Laxmi Publications (P) Ltd., India in joint venture with
Gopsons Paper Ltd., India under GEQIP Contract No. ET-MoE/GEQIP/IDA /ICB/G-10/09-B.

ISBN: 978-99944-2-102-2

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form
or by any means (including electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise) either prior written permission
of the copyright owner or a licence permitting restricted copying in Ethiopia by the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia,
Federal Negarit Gazeta, Proclamation No. 410/2004 Copyright and Neighbouring Rights Protection Proclamation, 10th year, No. 55,
Addis Ababa, 19 July 2004

Disclaimer:

Every effort has been made to trace the copyright owners of material used in this document. We apologise in advance for any
unintentional omissions. We would be pleased to insert the appropriate acknowledgement in any future edition.



Unit 1:

Unit 2:

Unit 3:

Unit 4:

Unit 5:

Contents

Democratic System
1.1 Principles of a Democratic System
1.2 Human and Democratic Rights
1.3 Tolerance in Diversity
14 Functions of Government
1.5 The Structure of the State of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia
1.6 Foreign Relations of Ethiopia f
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

The Rule of Law

2.1 Constitution

2.2 Ethics

2.3 Limits of Power

24 Secrets

2.5 Corruption
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Equality
3.1 The Right to Equality and Equity
3.2 The Importance of Respecting the Equality of Language
and other Cultural Aspects of Nations, Nationalities and Peoples
3.3 Gender Equality
34 The Rights of the Disabled People
3.5 The Advantages of Respecting Religious Equality
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Justice
41 The Prevalence of Non-Discriminatory and Fair Procedures
4.2 Impacts of Discriminatory Procedures
4.3 Social Service Institutions
44 Judicial Institutions at Different Levels
4.5 Measures to'be Taken When There are Human Rights Violations and Injustice
4.6 Taxation
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Patriotism

51 Patriotism

5.2 Destructive and Harmful Practices

5.3 Policies and Strategies of Development
54 Citizenship

O O N O U1 W = =

-
o O

12
12
14
15
16
17
18
19
19

21
21

23
23
25
26
27
28
28

30
30
31
32
33
34
35
37
37
37

39
39
40
41
42



5.5 National Flag
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Unit 6: Responsibility
6.1 Fulfilling Responsibility
6.2 Promise
6.3 Natural Resources and Historical Heritage
6.4 HIV/AIDS
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Unit 7: Industriousness
71 Developing a Culture of Industriousness
72 Idleness
7.3 Professions and Professional Ethics
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Unit 8: Self-Reliance
8.1 Developing the Culture of Self-Reliance
8.2 Recognizing Greater Performance
8.3 Self-confidence
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Unit 9: Saving
91 Types of Saving
9.2 The Habit of Saving
9.3 Planning
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Unit 10: Active Community Participation
10.1 Active Participation in Local Affairs
10.2 The Roles, of Civic Societies
Summary
Key Words
Unit Review Exercises

Unit 11: The Pursuit of Wisdom'

111" The Importance of Scientific Knowledge
11:2--Sources of Information and their Utilization
11.3 Backward Thinking and Boastful Sayings
114 Reading

Summary

Key Words

Unit Review Exercises

44
45
45
45

47
47
48
49
50
51
51
51

53
53
56
57
58
59
59

61
61
63
64
66
66
66

68
68
71
72
74
75
75

77
77
80
82
82
82

84
84
86
87
89
91
91
91





