

CIVICS AND ETHICAL EDUCATION

Student Textbook





Grade 7



Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia Ministry of Education

ISBN: 978-99944-2-102-2

Price: ETB 20.00



Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia Ministry of Education



ያመዘመ ምኔሐቡ ዒጵዓተለፃ

የዜግንት ክብር በኢትዮጵያችን ፀንቶ፤
ታየ ሕዝባዊንት ዳር እስከዳር በርቶ#
ለሰላም፤ ለፍትህ ለሕዝቦች ነፃነት፤
በአኩልነት በፍቅር ቆሙናል ባንድነት#
መሥሬት ፅጉ ስብዕናን ያልሻርን፤
ሕዝቦች ነን ለሥራ በሥራ የኖርን#
ድንቅ የባህል መድረክ የአኩሪ ቅርስ ባለቤት፤
የተፈዋሮ ፀጋ የጀግና ሕዝብ አናት#
አንጠብቅሻለን አለብን አደራ፤

Take Good Care of This Textbook



This textbook is the property of your school. Take good care not to damage or lose it.

Here are 10 ideas to help take care of the book:

- 1. Cover the book with protective material, such as plastic, old newspapers or magazines.
- 2. Always keep the book in a clean dry place.
- B. Be sure your hands are clean when you use the book.
- 4. Do not write on the cover or inside pages.
- 5. Use a piece of paper or cardboard as a bookmark.
- 6. Never tear or cut out any pictures or pages.
- 7. Repair any torn pages with paste or tape.
- 8. Pack the book carefully when you place it in your school bag.
- 9. Handle the book with care when passing it to another person.
- 10. When using a new book for the first time, lay it on its back. Open only a few pages at a time. Press lightly along the bound edge as you turn the pages. This will keep the cover in good condition.

Flags of Member States of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia



The Member States are listed according to the Constitution of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, (Article 47, pp 102–103)

CIVICS AND ETHICAL EDUCATION

Student Textbook Grade 7

Authors

Shewakena Chernet Bogale Sebhatu Asegedew Tesfaye Tesfaye Kefale Getachew Belete Tsehaye Melaku Wudalat Gedamu Yezena Worku Agaredech Jemaneh Bikale Seyoum Yeshaw Tesema

Edited by

Girma Alemayehu Daniel Abebe Tujiba Bekana

Revised by

Gatasew Belachew Tassew Tafesse Hailesilassie Gebre Kayda Konna



Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia Ministry of Education



Laxmi Publications

Acknowledgements

The redesign, printing and distribution of this textbook has been funded through the General Education Quality Improvement Project (GEQIP), which aims to improve the quality of education for Grades 5–8 students in government schools throughout Ethiopia.

The Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia received funding for GEQIP through IDA Credit No. 4535-ET from the International Development Associations, the Fast Track Initiative Catalytic Fund (FTICF) and other development partners—Finland, Italian Development Cooperation, the Netherlands and UK aid from the Department for International Development (DFID).

Many individuals and organisations, too many to mention here, also gave their unreserved support to make the textbook and accompanying teacher guide a reality. However, special thanks must go to Myra Murby who devotedly spent time to build the capacity of the Ministry textbook writers to enable them to produce interactive and student friendly teaching and learning materials. The European Union's financial support of Myra's work in Ethiopia is greatly appreciated.

Gratitude is also extended to the House of Federation of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, the Ethiopian Press Agency, the Ministry of Culture and Tourism, the former Ministry of Information, the Institute of Ethiopian Studies, the Ethiopian Teachers' Association and the Ethiopian Educational Material Production and Distribution Agency, all of which provided pictures that are used in the textbook.

The work of Helen Papworth, a VSO volunteer, who, with the former Civics and Ethical Education Department, edited, reviewed and formatted the draft textbook and teacher guide, is gratefully acknowledged. Thanks also go to the Voluntary Service Overseas for arranging the placement of British volunteers in the Ministry and enabling us to use their expertise on this and other projects.

© Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, Ministry of Education

First edition, 2002 (E.C.)

Redesigned, printed and published for the Ministry of Education by Laxmi Publications (P) Ltd., India in joint venture with Gopsons Paper Ltd., India under GEQIP Contract No. ET-MoE/GEQIP/IDA/ICB/G-10/09-B.

ISBN: 978-99944-2-102-2

All rights reserved. No part of this publication may be reproduced, stored in a retrieval system or transmitted in any form or by any means (including electronic, mechanical, photocopying, recording or otherwise) either prior written permission of the copyright owner or a licence permitting restricted copying in Ethiopia by the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia, Federal Negarit Gazeta, Proclamation No. 410/2004 Copyright and Neighbouring Rights Protection Proclamation, 10th year, No. 55, Addis Ababa, 19 July 2004.

Disclaimer:

Every effort has been made to trace the copyright owners of material used in this document. We apologise in advance for any unintentional omissions. We would be pleased to insert the appropriate acknowledgement in any future edition.

Contents

Unit 1:	Democratic System	1
	1.1 Principles of a Democratic System	1
	1.2 Human and Democratic Rights	3
	1.3 Tolerance in Diversity	5
	1.4 Functions of Government	6
	1.5 The Structure of the State of the Federal Democratic Republic of Ethiopia	7
	1.6 Foreign Relations of Ethiopia	9
	Summary	9
	Key Words	10
	Unit Review Exercises	10
Unit 2:	The Rule of Law	12
	2.1 Constitution	12
	2.2 Ethics	14
	2.3 Limits of Power	15
	2.4 Secrets	16
	2.5 Corruption	17
	Summary	18
	Key Words	19
	Unit Review Exercises	19
Unit 3:	Equality	21
	3.1 The Right to Equality and Equity	21
	3.2 The Importance of Respecting the Equality of Language	
	and other Cultural Aspects of Nations, Nationalities and Peoples	23
	3.3 Gender Equality	23
	3.4 The Rights of the Disabled People	25
	3.5 The Advantages of Respecting Religious Equality	26
	Summary	27
	Key Words	28
	Unit Review Exercises	28
Unit 4:	Justice	30
	4.1 The Prevalence of Non-Discriminatory and Fair Procedures	30
	4.2 Impacts of Discriminatory Procedures	31
	4.3 Social Service Institutions	32
	4.4 Judicial Institutions at Different Levels	33
	4.5 Measures to be Taken When There are Human Rights Violations and Injustice	34
	4.6 Taxation	35
	Summary	37
	Key Words	37
	Unit Review Exercises	37
Unit 5:	Patriotism	39
	5.1 Patriotism	39
	5.2 Destructive and Harmful Practices	40
	5.3 Policies and Strategies of Development	41
	5.4 Citizenship	42

	5.5 National Flag Summary	44 45
	Key Words Unit Review Exercises	45 45
Unit 6:	Responsibility	43
Citit o.	6.1 Fulfilling Responsibility	47
	6.2 Promise	48
	6.3 Natural Resources and Historical Heritage6.4 HIV/AIDS	49 50
	Summary	51
	Key Words	51
	Unit Review Exercises	51
Unit 7:	Industriousness	53
	7.1 Developing a Culture of Industriousness7.2 Idleness	53 56
	7.3 Professions and Professional Ethics	57
	Summary	58
	Key Words Unit Review Exercises	59 59
TI ** 0		
Unit 8:	Self-Reliance 8.1 Developing the Culture of Self-Reliance	61 61
	8.2 Recognizing Greater Performance	63
	8.3 Self-confidence	64
	Summary Key Words	66 66
	Unit Review Exercises	66
Unit 9:	Saving	68
	9.1 Types of Saving	68
	9.2 The Habit of Saving	71
	9.3 Planning Summary	72 74
	Key Words	75
	Unit Review Exercises	75
	Active Community Participation	77
	10.1 Active Participation in Local Affairs10.2 The Roles of Civic Societies	77 80
	Summary	82
	Key Words	82
	Unit Review Exercises	82
	The Pursuit of Wisdom	84
	11.1 The Importance of Scientific Knowledge11.2 Sources of Information and their Utilization	84 86
	11.2 Sources of Information and their Offization 11.3 Backward Thinking and Boastful Sayings	87
	11.4 Reading	89
	Summary Van Wards	91
	Key Words Unit Review Exercises	91 91